September 16, 199%¢

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Hazardous Materxials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harboxr Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: THIRD QUARTER 1996
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLTING REPORT
BUILDING C-401, 2277 7TH STREET, OAKLAND
STID # 3899

bear Jennifer:

Please find enclosed a copy ©of the Groundwater Monltorlng'and
Sampling Report, Third Quarter 1996, prepared on the behalf of|the
Port of Oakland by Alisto Engineering Group (Alisto). The report,
dated September 3, 1996, addresses groundwater monitoring | and
sampling and product recovery activities that were performed by
Alisto at Building C-401, 2277 7th Street, Oakland, California.

Alisto’'s contract with the Port has expired. Future site activikies
will be conducted by Uribe and Associates through their Oakland
office. Uribe will discontinue the weekly product removal by hand
methods. Product removal will restart in approximately two weeks
after Uribe completes the installation of an automated product only
recovery gystem in wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-8. The system proposed
should increase the rate of product recovery.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 272-

1373.
rel%;é%7
hn Prall, R.G.
Associate Env1ronmenta1 Scienti$t
Enclosure
cc (w/enclosure) : Don Ringsby, Dongary Investments

Rich Hiett, RWQCB

bece (w/o enclosgure}: Nell Werner

530 Water Street & Jack London's Waterfront m P.O. Box 2064 w Qakland, California 94604-2064
Telephone (510) 272-1100 = Fax (510)272-1172 m TDD (510) 763-5703 w Cable address, PORTOFOAKJ Qakland
|
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT
THIRD QUARTER 1996

Port of Qakland
Building C-401
2277 Seventh Street
Qakland, California

Project No. 10-270-04-002

September 3, 1996

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results and. findings of the groundwater monitoring and sampling
conducted by Alisto Engineering Group at the Port of Oakland, Building C-401, 2277 Séventh
Street, Oakland, California for the third quarter 1996. A site vicinity map is shown on
Figure 1.

The monitoring and sampling was performed on July 10, 1996. Monitoring Wells MW-1,
MW-3, and MW-8 were not sampled due to the presence of liquid-phase petroleum
hydrocarbons.

FIELD PROCEDURES

Field activities were performed in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region.

Before purging and sampling, the groundwater level in each well was measured from g
permanent mark on top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic sounder.
The depth to groundwater and top of casing elevation data were used to calculate the
groundwater elevation in each well in reference to mean lower low water. The survey data
and groundwater elevation measurements collected to date are presented in Table 1. The
volume of liquid-phase hydrocarbons removed from Monitoring Wells MW-1, MW-3, ahd
MW-8 is presented in Table 2.

Before sample collection, each well was purged of 3 casing volumes while recording field
readings of pH, temperature, and electrical conductivity. Groundwater samples were
collected for laboratory analysis by lowering a bottom-fill, disposable bailer to just below the
water level in each well. The samples were transferred from the bailer into laboratory-!
supplied containers. The field procedures for groundwater monitoring well sampling and
the water sampling field survey forms are presented in Appendix A,
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SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The groundwater samples were analyzed by Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc., a
state-certified laboratory, for the following:

ANALYTE
WELL 1D TPH-G BTEX TPH-D TPH-O
MW-2 X X X X
MW-4 X X X X
MW-5 X X X X
MW-6 X X X X
MW-7 X X N v
MW-8 -

TPH-G  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, generally C4 to C12, using EPA
Method 8015

BTEX Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes using EPA Method 8020

TPH-D  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel, generally C10 to C20, using EPA
Method 8015 (modified)

TPH-O  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as oil, generally C20 to C42, using EPA Method
8015 (modified)

The results of monitoring and laboratory analysis of the groundwater samples for this and
previous events are summarized in Table 1. The potentiometric groundwater elevations as
interpreted from the results of this monitoring event are shown on Figure 2. The results of
groundwater analysis are shown on Figure 3. The field procedures for chain of custody
documentation, laboratory report, and chain of custody record are presented in Appendix B.

RESULTS AND FINDINGS

The findings of the third quarter 1996 groundwater monitoring and sampling event are
summarized as follows:

+ Liquid-phase hydrocarbons were observed at thicknesses ranging from 0.03 to 5.34 feet
in Monitoring Wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-8.
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* Groundwater elevations indicated a gradient of 0.001 foot per foot in a northerly‘
direction across the site.

* Analysis of samples collected from the monitoring wells detected the fbllowing:

TPH-G at concentrations of 1200, 440, and 80 micrograms per liter (ug/l) in the
samples collected from MW-4, MW-6, and MW-7. TPH-G was not detected in the
samples collected from MW-2 and MW-5. : |

TPH-D at concentrations of 120, 120, 120, 8300, and 840 ug/l in the samples
collected from MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7. ‘

TPH-O at concentrations of 1400, 300, 1500, 5500, and 1700 ug/! in the samples
collected from MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) at concentrations of up to
470, 1.5, 3.0, and 2.7 ug/l in the samples collected from MW-4 and MW-6. BTEX
were not detected in the samples collected from MW-2, MW-5, and MW-7.
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
PORT OF OAKLAND, BUILDING G401

2277 SEVENTH STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALSTO PROJECT NO. 10-270

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT  GROUNDWATER TPHG  TPHD  TPHO B T E X LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION) (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION @)  (ugh (ugh) (ugh (ug {ugh) {ug (ug
MONITORING (fast} (feat) {Feel) {Faay)

M- 03/29/05 14.14 767 Q.17 6.60 — — — — — -_— - —
Mw-{ 09/06/95 14.14 945 077 527 — — —_ —_ L —_ — -
MW-1 08/28/85 14.14 9.85 111 5.12 - — — - - — —_ —
MW-1 12127195 14.14 a04 053 5,50 - - - — - -_— - —
MWW-1 01/08/06 14.14 9,15 0.48 535 -— —_ — — — — _— —_
MW-1 04/04/96 14.14 8.50 0.25 583 — - - —_ - — — -
MW-3 07110/96 14.14 952 0.82 524 — - - — e - - -
MW.2 05/27/94 14.35 8.01 — 6.35 87 470 —  ND©SO ND<DSO  ND<DS0  ND<0S0 D&M
MW-2 03/29/95 1436 7.47 - 6.89 ND<50 10 1400 ND<04 ND<0.3 ND<0.3  ND<0.4 CEC
QC-1 {c) 03295 - - —_ ND<50 — — ND<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3  ND<04 CEC
MW 09/06/95 14.36 9.04 - 532 ND<50 — - ND<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3  ND<04 CEC
QC1 ) 0906195 — - - —_ ND<SO  ND<60 400 ND<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 CEC
MW-2 09/28/95 14.36 7.47 - 6.89 a— — — aan - -— -— —_
Mw-z 1227195 14.36 895 - 541 — —_— — — - —— - n—
MW-2 01/08/96 14,36 8.95 — 541 ND<50  ND<50 1200  ND<04 ND<0.3 ND<0.3  ND<04 CEC
Mw-2 04/04/96 14.36 8.48 - 5.90 ND<50 160 320  ND«0S ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<1 PACE
MW-2 07/10/96 14.36 2,03 — 5.33 ND<50 120 1400 ND<0.4 ND<0.3 ND-,3 ND<0.4 CEC
MW-3 03/29/95 1422 9.59 293 583 — —_ - n— - — — -
MW-3 09/06/95 14,22 13.70 522 4.44 -— _ — - - - — —
MW-3 09/28/95 1422 13.60 580 497 — — — — — - - -
MW-3 12127105 142 1271 470 504 - — — - - - — —_
MWw-3 01/08/96 14.22 1310 494 483 e —n - - - -— - —
MW-3 04/04/96 14.22 1150 440 802 --- —_ —_ — -— —— - -
MW-3 07M10/96 1422 13.28 534 495 - - —— - —_ -—_ — —_
M4 03/29/95 1315 959 —_ 356 w— — — — - — —_ —
MW-4 G9/06/95 1315 848 - 467 — — - - - —_ - —
MW-4 0911/95 1315 9.59 - 3.56 150 ND<200 500 23 ND<0 3 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 CEC
MW-4 09/28/05 13.15 959 —— 3.56 e a— —— am - — - -
MW-4 12127196 13.15 8.39 - 476 — — — - - - —
MW 01/08/96 13.15 842 -— 473 790 a0 400 170 12 0.6 08 CEC
MW-4 04/04/96 13.15 8.19 - 496 1100 180 300 320 1.6 1.1 12 PACE
QG1 (o)  04/0496 - - - - 1200 — — 320 22 057 12 PACE
MW-4 07/10/96 13.15 8.56 - 459 1200 120 300 470 1.5 0.8 0.8 CEC
MW-5 09/06/95 1348 6.90 -— 8.59 e —-— — — - -— — -
MN-S 05/11/95 13.49 9.59 -— 3.90 S0 ND<300 2500 3.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 NE0.4 CEG
MW-5 09/28/95 13.49 959 — 390 e P — — — —_ — —_
MW-5 12/27/96 13.49 717 - 632 - - - — - — — —
MW-5 (d)  ©1/08/96 13.49 — . — - -

MWS 0400496 1349 . _gAd - 745 —ND<S0 480 .. 620 NDDS - ND<DS - ND«OS — ND<} — PACE
MW-5 G7N0/96 1349 8.79 —_ 8.70 ND<5S0 120 1500 ND<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 CEC



TABLE 1- SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
PORT OF QAKLAND, BUILDING C~401

2277 SEVENTH STREET, QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-270

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPHD TPH-O B T E X LAB
D SAMPUNG/ ELEVATION) (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  {ugh) {ug) {ugM {ugh (uaM [(Se)] {ug)
MONTCORING (fest) {feet) {Feet) (Fest)

MW-6 05/06/95 14.00 740 293 8.80 —_ —_ - —-— — - — —
MW-6 09/28/95 14.00 9.59 293 6.81 — — — - - -_ - -
MW-5 12/27/96 1400 8.07 — 593 — - - - - . — —
MW-6 01/08/96 14.00 770 - 6.30 480 11000 6100 15 19 5.7 52 CEC
QC1 (&) 0140896 - - — — 530 — — 5 19 12 6.4 CEC
MW-8 04/04/96 14.00 770 —_ 6.30 440 6100 1200 16 087 38 3 PACE
MW-6 0710/96 14.00 7.55 — 6.45 550 8300 5500 16 08 3.0 27 CEC
MW-7 09/06/95 14.36 9.10 - 525 ND<50 ND<300 800 ND<0.4 ND<03 ND«0.3 ND<0.4 CEC
MW-7 09/28/95 14.35 9.74 - 461 - - - - - - - —
Mw-7 12/27/06 14.35 906 —_ 5.29 - - - - - - — -
MW-7 01/08/96 14.35 9.06 - 529 ND<50 410 1100 ND<04 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 CEC
MW-7 04/04/96 14,35 857 - 5.78 ND<50 530 340 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<1 PACE
MW-7 0710/96 14.35 §.11 - 524 80 840 1700 ND<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 CEC
MW-8 09/06/95 12.04 7.84 - 510 — — — — - —— — —
MW-8 039/28/95 12.94 891 0.12 412 - - - e - e —_ -
Mw-s 12/27/95 1284 8.61 0.31 4.56 e — — - —_ — bt —
MW-8 01/08/96 12.94 880 0.45 4.48 -— - .- - - - e e
Mw-8 04/04/96 12.94 837 0.05 461 — - - -- - - - -
MW-8 07/10/96 12.94 9.44 0.03 3.52 - - - - - — - —
QC-2 (e) 03/29/95 - — —_ - ND<S0 —_ - ND<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 CEC
Qc2 (e) 08/06/95 - - — - ND<50 -— -— ND<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 CEC
QC-2 (e) 09/28/95 - - -_ - ND<S0 —_ - ND<0 4 ND<«0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 CEGC
QC2 (e) 010896 - — - - ND<50 - - ND<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 CEC
QC-2 (e) 04/04/96 - - — .- ND<50 — — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 PACE
Qc-2 (e 07M0/96 e - — - ND<50 ND<50  ND<200 ND<0,4 ND<0.3 ND<0Q.3 ND<0.4 CEC
ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES.
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasofine {a) Top of casing elevations surveyed to the nearest
TPHD Total petraleumn hydrocarbons as diese! (C10 to C20) 0.01 foot relative to mean lower low water (3.2
TPHO Total petroleum hydrocatbons as oil {C20 to C42) feet below mean sea level, port of Oakland datum).
B Benzena
T Toluene (b) Groundwater elevations in feet above mean lower low water.
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenes (¢} Blind duplicate.
ug/ Micrograms per lter
- Not analyzed/applicable/measured {d) Weltinaccessible.
ND Not detected above reported detection lirit

——DzMm DEM Laborateries — - —— —— {S—TFravetblame———— ——- - — ———————— e
CEC Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
PACE Pace Analytical Setvices, Inc.
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2277 SEVENTH STREET, CAKLAND, CALIFORMIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-270

TABLE 2 - LIQUID-PHASE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL STATUS
POHAT OF QAXLAND, SUILDING C401

WELL CASING DEFTHTC DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER  PRODUCT  PRODUCT REMOVED
L} DATE ELEVATION (2} WATER PRODUCT THICKNESS ELEVATION (b}  REMOVED CUMULATIVE
{fes) feat) {Feat} [Gallons) {Gallons)

MW 063094 i4.17 975 920 058 483 1.5 16 (<)
07/08/94 447 988 912 0.76 4,88 1.5 an (e}
o7TH484 1417 9.90 9.12 Q78 4.95 1.5 45 (e}

7/21-22/94 417 978 .16 0.62 4,96 1.5 8.0 (e}
07/29/84 1417 10.30 9.13 0.87 452 3.0 8.0 (c)
08/03/94 14.17 10.00 919 111 500 30 1206 (e}
00/11/94 14,17 10,51 9,24 1.27 4.61 3.0 160 ]
08/18/94 14,17 10.38 925 13 484 3.0 180 (c}
00/20/84 14,17 10,50 9.30 1.20 4.57 3.0 21.0 (e}
1004514 14,17 9.75 9.30 0.45 4.76 15 25 )
1011484 14147 10.05 9.25 0.80 4.72 1.8 240 ()
§0/21/94 1417 10.84 9.49 1.35 4.34 g 24.0 (3]
10204 14,17 1026 9.44 o.82 453 25 265 e}
1171084 14.17 9.80 8.45 135 5.38 a0 295 (e}
11/18/84 14.17 976 87 0.98 515 3.0 325 (e}
1200884 14,17 9.46 8.69 077 529 3.0 355 (o}
01220095 14,17 801 7.73 0.28 6.37 20 315 ]
012785 14.17 7.54 7.52 0.02 6.65 20 39.5 (¢}
0211085 14.17 8.15 7.92 0.23 649 20 4“5 (e}
02/16/85 14.17 840 8.18 023 5.94 1.0 425 (¢}
0212385 1417 846 8.21 0.25 5.0 24 445 )
0340345 14.17 825 8.15 010 6.00 20 B85 (e}
03/10/85 14.17 763 7.53 0.10 6.62 20 485 (e}
03/17/85 14,17 8.00 7.80 0.20 6.32 20 50.5 tch
0407155 14,17 - - - 1417 20 62,5
04744455 14,17 — - — 1417 30 85.5
04/1955 14.17 834 7.10 024 6.01 0.5 56.0
04/2655 14.17 826 7.98 028 6.12 10 570
050355 14.17 8.77 8.47 0.30 563 0.5 57.5
05/§295 14.17 833 7.87 0.46 8.19 20 £9.5
05/16/95 14.17 842 864 n22 592 15 610
05/23/35 14,17 868 851 0.17 5.62 15 625
05/31/85 14.17 arn 854 017 5.59 1.0 63.5
06/07/95 14.17 a7 861 0.16 5.52 25 66,0
06/14/55 14,17 9.5t 788 183 5.88 5.0 718
06/23/35 14,17 960 820 1.40 5.62 4.0 750
06/20/95 14,17 841 7.6t 0.80 6.36 150 00,0
0ROV 1417 a7 8.09 0.61 5.93 8¢ 98.0
071055 14,17 891 8.00 0. 5.94 120 1108
07/1955 14,17 887 8.49 0.38 5.59 16.0 1200
Q7126895 14.17 9.01 8.54 047 5.51 100 130.0
08/04/95 1417 920 8.76 0.44 5.3 8.0 138.0
08/1185 14.17 930 9.07 023 5,04 60 1440
08/t4/55 14.17 906 852 0.54 552 4.0 1480
08/17/85 14,17 889 841 048 554 8.0 1560
08/23/55 14.17 958 295 0.60 807 50 161.0
090785 14,17 942 .87 0.55 5.16 1.0 1720
09/15/85 14,17 921 8.98 0.23 5.13 120 184.0
09720555 14.17 923 8.79 044 527 5.0 189.0
10/06/55 1417 945 9.14 0.3t 485 8.0 197.0
10/1105 14,17 908 3.48 0.60 554 40 201.0
1018585 14.17 9.20 arn 0.48 543 80 200.0
10/26/05 14,17 a9.11 8.43 068 6.57 80 2i7.0
110185 14.17 8.9a 8.52 .46 5.54 8.0 2250
1106105 14.17 832 8.86 0.46 520 10.0 235.0
12185 1417 944 8.78 .66 523 6.0 241.0
1172505 14.17 922 8.38 0.84 5.58 80 246.0
121585 1417 938 8.65 071 534 20 249.0
01K506 14,17 .08 8.64 0.44 542 80 257.0
011386 14,17 933 8.19 0.54 525 49 261.0
01/3006 14.17 968 a.62 1,04 5.29 4.0 265.0
0209/96 14,17 944 8.91 0.53 5.13 4.0 269.0
0272306 1417 963 8.95 .68 5.05 40 273.0
03/08/96 1417 958 909 0.49 4.96 40 277.0
031306 1417 9.66 .18 048 4.87 4.0 2810
040596 1417 8,70 8.45 0.25 .00 80 289.0
04/26/96 14147 B9 8.55 0.36 553 40 2930
051716 14,17 8.47 -2 043 5.62 50 208.0
06/02/06 14.17 oot 8.28 0.73 57 50 3030
0607196 t4 17 9.20 856 0.64 5.45 100 3130
06NORe ALY 930 843 0.47 522 50 3180
08/17/96 1417 906 233 073 566 80 326.0
O5/28/96 14,17 889 g 0.67 578 150 410
07/10/56 14.17 9.55 8.73 082 524 10.0 351.0
07/16/56 14.17 942 854 0.88 541 10.0 3B1.0
07/24/96 14.17 921 8.42 .79 555 50 366.0
03/01/56 14.17 923 8.36 .87 5.59 15.0 3810
08/1306 1417 9.34 833 077 §5.41 15.0 386.0
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TABLE 2 - LIQUID-PHASE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL STATUS
PORT OF OAKLAND, BUILDING C<401

2277 SEVENTH STREET, CAKLAND, CAUFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NOQ. 10270

WELL CASING DEPTHTO DEPTHTO PRODUCT  GROUNOWATER PRODUCT  PRODUCT REMOVED
ls) DATE  ELEVATION{s) WATER PRODUCT THICKNESS  ELEVATION(b) REMOVED CUMULATIVE

(faet) {feat) (Foat) (Gallons} (Gailong)

MW3  08/30/4 14.24 1497 B8.83 6.14 388 450 450

07/08/94 14.24 14.85 8.34 6.51 427 450 90.0
0714594 14.24 14.41 835 6.06 438 450 1350
70212204 1424 1432 8.45 5.87 432 450 1800
07729094 14.24 1445 850 555 395 180 1980
08/03/94 14.24 14.45 845 86,00 429 300 2280
08/11/94 14.24 1445 052 493 349 00 2580
08/18/94 14.24 14,38 9.48 490 354 450 3030
09/23/94 14.24 14.45 875 5.70 407 1006 403.0
09729/94 14.24 14.45 885 5,60 399 1650 5680
10/04/94 14.24 14,50 865 5,85 413 1650 7330
101494 14.24 1450 9.60 4.90 342 1650 898.0
10121194 14.24 1450 888 562 396 200 988.0
1402/94 1424 1450 8.79 571 402 500 10380
1410/4 14 24 13.12 807 505 491 - 10380
1111894 14.24 13.10 7.9 5.19 508 200 11280
12/08/94 14.24 1358 7.95 5.63 488 500 11780
01205 1424 10.11 7.09 3.02 640 400 12180
0172785 14,24 1109 7.18 3.04 6.11 200 12380
0211085 14.24 1105 705 4.00 6.19 00 12380
021685 1424 12.10 720 4.0 5.82 1400 13780
022305 14.24 1200 7.33 4,67 574 1000 1478.0
030345 14.24 1225 7.40 4.85 563 1500 16280
03/10/95 14.24 10,40 7.10 330 6.32 1500 17780
01785 14.24 9.80 6.50 2.90 662 1650 1943.0
03/31/95 14.24 - 6.60 - - 1000 2042.0
04/07/95 14.24 — 6.80 - - 1600 2203.0
0411495 14.24 - 6.90 - - 160.0 2363.0
04118195 14.24 11.30 426 7.04 B2 1100 24720
04726195 1424 1 483 6.28 784 125.0 2598 0
0502/95 14.24 10.84 459 595 7.86 1200 2728.0
051295 1424 11.08 486 6.22 7.83 140.0 2866 0
05/16/95 1424 1t 472 6.39 792 1500 3018.0
05123005 14,24 14.09 463 646 8.00 100.0 31180
05/3185 14 24 1084 520 5.64 7.63 1000 32180
06107195 14,24 1296 733 4.93 5.68 1500 33680
06/14/95 14.24 1201 6.2 5.80 6.58 90.0 3458.0
06/23/95 14.24 1221 6.12 609 6.60 100.0 3558.0
06/28/95 14.24 11.04 576 528 7.16 1250 3683.0
07A07/95 14,24 10,82 461 621 808 70.0 3753.0
07/10/95 14.24 1% 525 571 7.56 400 37930
0711985 14.24 10,80 4,80 600 794 1000 38930
0772895 1424 10.78 5,68 510 729 1800 40730
08/04/95 14.24 1276 7.88 488 514 60.0 41330
03/11/35 1424 1275 752 523 5.41 400 41730
08/14/95 14.24 1301 7.99 502 500 550 42280
08/17/5 14,24 14,01 8.02 599 472 60.0 42830
08/23/05 1424 1327 8.42 485 461 750 43630
0907 X5 14,24 1299 8.3 466 475 30.0 43930
09115495 1424 1055 5.66 489 7.36 550 44430
0972085 1424 1267 7.45 522 5.49 700 45180
10/06/95 14.24 13.65 77 5.88 5.00 85.0 45730
1011195 1424 1158 6.73 485 6.30 550 46280
10/18/95 14.24 1128 529 599 745 60.0 46880
10/26/95 14.24 w0z 528 496 774 45.0 4733.0
1180195 1424 9.88 492 4.96 808 400 47730
11006/95 14.24 1022 484 538 8.08 70.0 4843.0
12185 1424 1030 5,59 471 747 60.0 4903.0
1172555 1424 12.11 6.80 5.3t 611 00 49330
1211555 14.24 1188 6.1 577 6,69 400 49730
©1/05/6 1424 1034 546 488 75 550 5028.0
0111396 14.24 965 463 502 8,36 550 50830
01/30/96 1424 1162 594 5.68 6.48 550 51380
02009/96 14.24 1233 757 4,96 563 850 51930
022396 1424 121 5.90 531 701 5650 52480
Q30896 14.24 1156 567 589 7.10 550 5303.0
03/1306 1424 1232 6.24 6.08 648 £5.0 5358.0
04I5K6 1424 1080 6.40 a.40 B.74 500 5408.0
04126106 1424 10.78 8.02 476 7.03 50.0 5458.0
0517196 14.24 1276 8.04 472 502 100.0 55680
06102196 14 24 1275 8.37 438 478 80.0 56180
060796 1424 1301 805 4.9 495 60.0 5678.0
06/10/96 14,24 1401 905 406 395 350 57130
06/17/96 1424 1276 7.55 521 539 50.0 57630
06720/96 1424 1275 771 504 827 40,0 58030
07/10/96 14.24 1301 7.67 534 524 50.0 5853.0
07116/6 1424 14.01 8.78 523 4,15 55.0 59080
0712496 1424 13.27 8.29 498 473 200 59260
08/01/96 14,24 1232 112 520 582 60.0 59880
08/13/96 14.24 1188 690 498 6.10 150 6003.0
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TABLE 2 - LUID-FHASE HYDROCAREON REMOVAL STATUS
PORT OF CAKLAND, BUILDING C-401
2277 SEVENTH STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTQ PROJECT NO. 10-270

WELL CASING DEFTHTO DEPTHTO PRODUCT  GROUNDWATER PRODUCT  PRODUCT REMOVED
b DATE  ELEVATION(s) WATER PRODUCT THICKNESS  ELEVATION(Y  REMOVED CUMULATIVE
{foet) {foet) {Fest) {Gallons) (@allons)
MWS 1211505 12.94 887 877 0.10 415 0.1 01
010056 12,94 902 696 0.06 397 0.5 06
011356 12.94 899 895 0.04 398 05 1.1
01730796 12.94 201 895 0.06 398 05 16
02K09/96 12.94 9.05 894 0.11 ae7 95 21
0272358 1204 9.12 2.09 0.03 384 05 26
0308/96 1284 803 8.83 0.20 406 05 31
03136 12.94 a1 8.95 0.18 395 05 a6
04105/96 12,94 8.72 267 0.05 426 0.8 44
04616 12.94 833 8.20 0.04 454 05 49
0517196 1264 866 8.62 0.04 431 05 54
062196 124 895 398 0.02 401 0.3 56
0607/96 1294 812 8.10 0.02 484 05 6.1
06/10/96 1294 844 828 008 4.55 08 67
06N 7% 12.94 792 788 0.04 5.05 05 72
06/26/06 1204 902 8.8 004 395 20 92
07HOR6 1204 a1 9.08 0.03 a.85 05 97
0716 1294 877 874 0.03 4.19 03 10,0
07/2456 1254 901 883 0.18 407 03 10.2
08/01/96 1294 an 9.07 0.04 286 03 16,5
08/13/56 12,04 256 9.53 0.02 340 03 108

NOTES:

(a) Casing elevations suiveyed to the nearest G 01 foot

relatva to mean lower low waler (3.2 feet balow

mean se4, leval) Port of Oakdand datum

o) Grundwater slevations adusted assuming a speafic gravity of 0.75

for the lquid-phase hydrocarbons.

(¢}  The esimated amount bailed Is approximataly 76% product and 25% water

ENVO-ZTOPRODUCT

Paga 3of3
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APPENDIX A

FIELD PROCEDURES FOR
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING
AND WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORMS




FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING

Groundwater Level Measurement

Before beginning groundwater sampling, the groundwater level in each well was meas

ured

from a marked survey reference point at the top of the well casing. Groundwater in each

well was monitored for free-floating product or sheen. The depth to groundwater was

measured to an accuracy of 0.01 foot from the top of the PVC well casing using an electronic

sounder.

Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling

To cnsure that the groundwater samples were representative of the aquifer, the wells were
purged of 3 well casing volumes before sample collection. This purging was accomplished

using a clean bailer or pump.

The groundwater samples were collected using a disposable bailer, and then transferre
laboratory-supplied containers. Care was taken to avoid turbulence when transferring

] into
the

The sampling technician wore nitrile gloves at all times during purging and well sampling.

water samples, and all volatile analysis vials were filled so that no air bubbles were traiped.

The samples were labeled with the well number, site identification, date and time of sa

ple

collection, and sampler’s initials, and transported in an iced cooler maintained at 4 degrees

Centigrade to Clayton Environmental Consultants, a state-certified laboratory, followin
preservation and chain of custody protocol.

oy
]




Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

ALISTO

ENGINEERING Project No. 10-270-04-002 Date: | ] \0\%
GROUP Address 2277 7th St. Day: MTQ@THF
1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 Contract No. city: Oakland
Station No. Sampler: |t}
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER SUMMARY
WELL SﬂLE welL | TOTAL | DEPTHTO PRODUCT TME., I  COMMENTS:
) B | DIAM | DEPTH | WATER THICKNESS
MW-1 7 7 M .52 ] 03] OsP= B.7p’
MW-2 2. 1S.o0 | 4.0% 1A 0§55
MW-3 3 M 1313 <$.3Y9 R DYP™ 7.9\
MW-4 2 1.00 |3 -5 \» %] 0 300
MW-5 oY L Dgug | 14,79 A 2420
MW-6 = Is.o0l 7. 55 %] 0910
MW-7 ] Nas 148 %) 03O
MW-8 ) NS N A A MM 03 oA giv - v’
l‘)\q/\u\ FIELD INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION DATA

PHMETER _orat 400_ M 700 "] 10.00\DTEMPERATURE COMPENSATED (¥ N TME__DAS©
b0 meTER F et ZERO d.O. SOWTION__ O BAROMETRIC PrEssuRe 1 0© temp o 7 weatrer. Clay L,
conpuctviry MeTer T4 e ) 10,000 TURBIDITY METER 50NIU OTHER /

WellID Depthtowater Diam Cap/lock Product Depl hidescence | Gal. lime lemp *F  pH EC. D.O. (O EPA 01

AL an Tz (ol [ B [ v ®[1 [1000]70.4 [3.59 [esms] 25 | 9 mroms Pl
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor=  xdivol, fo Pusge PurgeVol.| Z 0.0 [B.21 [V 4gms B PHDieseld M/ B LL
Y735 -40) = Foux b T }.1lax3~ 387 Y v LA [V [z.ooms] 2.0 O 1065520 __
Purge Method: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Baller(s)__ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: B L 1022 ]

Well ID DepintoWoter Diam Cap/lock Product Depl lidescence ] Gal.  lime lemp pH EC. D.O. O eraso

Mt -C | Q.03 77 | o | m ] Yy @i ) 020 | /0% 1995 [Z22ams |5\ € TPH-G/BTEX_HCL
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor=  xitvol, to Purge PurgeVol.] - Jo.2 | 8.3V [2.09. | 1PH Diesel Tmjo Hel
15.00-3.03 ~ 597 x1L= . Abx2= 2.8 3| = PRZILAR [T 20 [2048ms] .5 O toessw__
Purge Method: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Baller(s)__ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: | {oND |

PAGE__\ OF__C




ALISTO

ENGINEERING

Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

ProjectNo. | 0-270D- M~ ¢

GROUP Address  forY ot © \\L\,._Q DarlJ | C\
1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 Contract No.
WALNUT CREEK CA 94598 (510) 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 o Station No.
ol ID Depth to Wates Diam Cap/Lock Product Depi Iridescence | Gal. Time lemp *F pH EC. D.0. EPA 601
M-l su [27 ol ] & | Y B 2 lios0|8S (9031 Mws| 2-3 r-c/E tth
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor=  x#vol. fo Purge PurgeVol.| 3% pa.2 % STT.3) 5 TPH Dlese}[mﬁ % el
13.00- 8.5 = uuX.Iy = \.5ix3=Yy 52 & Tios5b(Jo-] [¥.M3[1.285] T-O O 1065520 __
Purge Method: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)___ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: oD |
~WellID DepthtoWates Diom Cap/Lock Product Depl Iidescence | Gal.  lime lemp*F  pH EC. D.O. O £PA 6D
-] 755 F U] oL ] @B [ Y ] 1 [ltoM [72.3 13.59 [Mzems| M -3 ) TP-c/BTEX S
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor=  xdivol, fo Purge Purgevol| 3 7T 922 [M.\wg *g TPH Diesel /_MJ WL’L
1S00- 7.55 = 7MSx L2 11aX3= 2 ST W07\ [ 720 [wedg] 3.6 710G 8520 _
Purge Method: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailes(s)__ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: B o ]
Well ID Depih fo Watel Diam _ Cap/Lock Product Dept lidescence ] Gal.  Time lemp ' pH  EC.  D.O. O racl
M-S .73 127 | o | @ Yy ]2 fves (70030 [Zaws{ TR B Hemm U
Total Depth - Water Level=  xWell Vol. Factor=  x#vol. to Purge PurgeVol.| ™) VAN 1T S0 j2.n-2 g TPH Diesel l}_ﬂ_{} \—\,LL
13U~ L. 792 1w XN = LFIX3™  sbi[ 1, N3V [LA3[F 70 [Z0S] S0 TOG 5520 __
Purge Method: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)__ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE 1D
Comments: _ VMO |
Well ID DepihtoWater Diam Cap/lock Product Dept lidescence] Gal.  hime lemp’'Fr pH  E.C. D.O. O era sl
I | | | Y N
Tokal Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor=  xiivol. to Puige PurgeVol,
TOG 55
Purge Method: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)__ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE iD
Comments: | . _ !
WellID Depth toWafer Diam  Cap/lock Product Depl lidescence ] Gal. Tme lempF  pH EC. D.O. Orrast_____
Y N B e il
Total Depth - Waler Levael=  x Well Vol. Factor= _xiivol. 1o Purge PurgeVol. ﬁ-—‘fﬁ-l—ﬁxeserl'h‘m“-f&l'\
6 toess0l !
Purge Method: OSurface Pump ODip.Tube OWinch ODisp. Baller(s)___ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: [ |
PAGE__ 2. OF L.



APPENDIX B

FIELD PROCEDURES FOR CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION
LABORATORY REPORT, AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD




FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

Samples were handled in accordance with the California Department of Health Services
guidelines. The samples were labeled in the field and immediately stored in coolers and
preserved with blue ice for transport to a state-certified laboratory for analysis.

A chain of custody record accompanied the samples, and included the site and sample
identification, date and time of collection, analysis requested, and the name and signat{ire of
the sampling technician. When transferring possession of the samples, the transferee signed
and dated the chain of custody record.




San Francisco Regional Office

ot Clayton

Pleasanton, CA 94566
st ENVIRONMENTAL

Fax (510) 426-0106 CONSULTANTS

July 29, 1996

Mr. Brady Nagle

ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
1575 Treat Blwvd., Suite 201
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Client Ref.: 10-270-4-2
Clavton Prolect No.: 960[71.,25

Dear Mr. Nagle:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on July 10, 1996. Also enclosed is a copy of the
Chain-of-Custody record acknowledging receipt of these samples.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
discarded after August 23, 1996, unless you have requested
otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you. If you have |any
questions concerning this report, please contact Suzanne
Haus, Client Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

D A

Harriotte A. Hurley, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
San Francisco Regional Office

HAH/tJb D (\Pmﬂ?r\

Attachments ) A0BR
U 30
\ o -‘“\'ﬁt:":""} '\- )
e

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.  »  Atlanta »  Chicago ¢ Cleveland ¢ Detrot ¢ Honolulu = Indianapolis
Los Angeles * Minneapolis * MNewYork e OrangeCounty <+ Portfand Rockford ¢ SanFrancisco ¢  Seattle




' Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page| 5 of 11
Analytical Results
for
Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-270-4-2
Clayton Project No. 96071.25

Sample Identification: MW-5 Date Sampled: 07/10/96
Lab Number: 9607125-04A Date Received: Q07Y10/96
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 07/711/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 07Y11/96
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DTL

Limit

of
Concentration | Detection

Analvte CAS # {ug/L) ‘ fug/L)

BTEX/Gasoline

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND c.3
Toluene 108-88-23 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 895-47-6 ND 0.4
p.m-Xylenes -- ND 0.4
Gasoline -- ND 50
Surrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)

a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene g8-08-8 105 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable




Clayton

EMVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 4 of 11
Analytical Results
for
Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-270-4-2
Clayton Project No. 96071.25

Sample Identification: Mw-4 Date Sampled: 07/10/96
Lab Number: 9607125-03A Date Received: 07/10/96
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 07/11/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 07/11/96
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DTL

Limit

of
Concentration Detection

Analyte CcAs # {ug/L) (ug/L)

BTEX/Gasoline

Benzene 71-43-2 470 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.8 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 1.5 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p.m-Xylenes -- 0.8 0.4
Gasoline -- 1200 50
Surrogates Recovery (%) OC Limits (%)

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 107 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
~-: Information not avallable or not applicable



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page |3 of 11
Analvytical Results
for
Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-270-4-2
Clayton Project No. 96071.25

Sample Identification: MW-2 Date Sampled: 07/10/96
Lab Number: 9607125-02A Date Received: 07410/96
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 07{11/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 07/11/96
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DTL
Limit
of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) {ug/L)

BTEX/Gasoline

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 85-47-6 ND 0.4
p,m-Xylenes -- ND 0.4
Gasoline - ND 50
sSurrogates Recovery (%) OC Limits (%)

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 109 50 - 1590

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
~--: Information not available or not applicable




Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page la

QUALITY CONTROL NARRATIVE
for
Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-270-4-2
Clayton Project No. 96071.25

Sample Information/Problems:

There were no problems with sample receipt.

Analytical Problems:

No problems were encountered with the sample analyses.

Quality Control:

The quality control data is summarized in the Quality
Assurance Data Package, which follows the analytical report.

. MS/MSD: A matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate were
analyzed where applicable, and all results were
acceptable.

. LCS/LCSD: A laboratory control spike and duplicate
were analyzed where applicable, and all results were
acceptable.

. ICV/CCV: Response for all analytes met Clayton

acceptance criteria.

. Surrogate Recoveries: All surrogate recoveries were
acceptable. The surrogate recoveries, where
applicable, are listed on the sample result pages.



CONSULTANTS

Page| 6 of 11
Analytical Results
for
Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-270-4-2
Clayton Project No. 96071.25

Sample Identification: Mw-6 Date Sampled: 07/710/96
Lab Number: 9607125-05A Date Received: 07(10/96
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 07/11/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 07/11/96
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DTfF
Limit
of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (ug/1L) {ug/L)

BTEX/Gasgline

Benzene T1-43-2 16 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 3.0 0.3
Toluene 1408-88-3 0.9 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 i.3 0.4
p,m-Xylenes -- 1.4 0.4
Gasoline -- 550 a 50
Surrogates Recovery (%) OC Limits (%)

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 104 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

a Purgeable hydrocarbons gquantitated as gasoline may be due to heavier petroleum product,




Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 2 of 11
Analytical Results
for
Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-270-4-2
Clayton Project No. 96071.25

gsample Identification: MW-7 Date Sampled: 07/10/96
Lab Number: 9607125-01A Date Recelved: 07/10/96
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 07/11/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 07/11/96
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DTL
Limit
of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # {ug/L) (ug/L)

BTEX/Gasoline

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylense 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p.m-Xylenes -- ND 0.4
Gasoline -- 80 50
sSurrogates Recgvery (%) QC Limits (%)

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 104 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--. TInformation not available or not applicable



. . Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page |7 cf 11
Analytical Results
for
Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-270-4-2
Clayton Project No. 96071.25

Sample Identification: QC-1 Date Sampled: 07/10/96
Lab Number: 9607125~-06A Date Received: 07/10/96
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 07/11/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 07/11/96
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DT,
Limit
of
Concentration Detection
Analyte cAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene T71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p,m-Xylenes -- ND 0.4
Gasoline - ND 50
Surrcogates Recoveryvy (%) QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotocluene 98-08-8 98 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above 1limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable




Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 8 of 11
Analytical Results
for
Alisto Engineering Group
client Reference: 10-270-4-2
Clayton Project No. 96071.25

Sample Identification: QC-2 Date Sampled: 07/10/96
L.ab Number: 9607125-CG7A Date Received: 07/10/96
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 07/11/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 07/11/96
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DTL
Limit
of
Concentration Detecticon
Analyte CAS ¢ (ug/L) (ug/L)

BTEX/Gasoline

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethvlbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p,m-Xylenes -- ND 0.4
Gasoline -- ND 50
surrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 9g-08-8 107 50 - 1590

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: TInformation not available or not applicable
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Page| 9 of 11
analytical Results
for
Alisto Englneering Group
Client Reference: 10-270-4-2
Clayton Project No. 96071.25

Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled; --
Lab Number: 9607125-08A Date Received: --
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 07/11/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 07/11/96
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DTL
Limit
of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p,.m-Xylenes -- ND 0.4
Gasoline -- ND 50
surrogates Recovery (%) OC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 106 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable




Analytical Results
for

Clayton :

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 10 of 11

Alisto Englneering Group

client Reference: 10-270-4-2

Clayton Project No. 96071.25
Sample Identification: See Below Date Receilved: 07/10/96
Lab Number: 9607125 Date Extracted: 07/12/96
Sample Matrix/Media: Date Analyzed: 07/16/96
Extraction Method: EPA 3510
Method Reference: EPA 8015 (Modified)
Method

Detection
Lab Sample Date TPH-D Limit
Number Identification Sampled fug/L) (ug/L)
-01 MW-7 07/10/96 840 50
-02 Mw-2 07/10/96 120 50
-03 MW-4 07/10/96 120 50
-04 MW-5 07/10/96 120 50
-05 MW-6 07/10/96 8300 50
~-08 METHOD BLANK —-- ND 50

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
-~1 Information not available or not applicable

TPH-D = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons from Cl0 to C20 quantitated as diesel.
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Analytical Results

for
Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-270-4-2
Clayton Project No. 96071.25

Sample Identification: See Below Date Received: 07/10/96
Lab Number: 9607125 Date Extracted: 07/12/96
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 07P16/96
Extraction Method: EPA 35190
Method Reference: EPA 8015 (Modified)
Method
Detection
Lab Sample Date TPH-O Limit
Number Identification Sampled {ug/L) (ug/L)
-01 Mw-7 07/10/96 1700 200
-02 MW-2 07/10/96 1400 200
-03 Mw-4 07/10/96 300 200
-04 MwW-5 07/10/96 1500 200
-05 MW-6 07/10/96 5500 200
-08 METHOD BLANK -- ND 200

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: 1Information not available or not applicable

TPH-O = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons from C20 to C42 gquantitated as motor oil.
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Quality Assurance Results Summary
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results
for

Clayteon Project No. 96071.25




Quality Assurance Results Summary - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Page 1 of 2
for
Clayton Project No. 94071.25

Clayton Lab Number: 9607142-LCS Analytical Method: EPA 8015
Ext./Prep. Method: EPA 3510 Instrument ID: 02883
Date: 07/12/96 Date: . 07113796
Analyst: GTL Time: 01:06
Std, Source: E960615-01wW Analyst: CTs
Sampte Matrix/Media: WATER Units: UG/L
QC Batch No: 96071257
M5 MSD Average

Matrix Recovery Matrix Spike Recovery Recovery LCL ucL RPD ucL
Analyte Sample Result Spike Level Spike Result (%) Duplicate Result (%) (% R} (X R} (% R) (%)  {%RPD)

DIESEL ND 1,020 1,010 99 1,090 107 103 65 128 7.2 25
ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection LCL = Lower Control Limit ucL = Upper Control Limit

SOR = Spike out of range due to high sample concentration.



cuality Assurance Results Summary - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate

for

Clayton Project No., 96071.25

Page 2 of 2

Clayton Lab Number: 9607044-01A Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020
Ext./Prep. Method: EPA 5030 Instrument ID: 05587
Date: 07711796 Date: 07/11/96
Analyst: DTL Time: 14:20
Std. Source: V960513-02W Analyst: DTL
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Units: ug/fL
Qc Batch No: 960711A7
MS MSO Average
Matrix Recovery Matrix Spike Recovery Recovery LCL ucL RPD uct
Anatyte Sample Result Spike level Spike Result (%) Duplicate Result (%} (% R) (% Ry (3R (%) (%RPD)
BENZENE {(PID) ND 5.57 5.34 96 5.32 96 6 79 125 g.2 20
ETHYLBENZENE (PID ND 6.22 6,18 99 6.32 102 100 85 123 2.3 20
GASOLINE {(F1D) ND 500 552 110 552 110 110 a0 120 0.0 25
SURR a,a,z-Triflucrotoluene ND 100 109 109 109 109 109 50 150 0.0 20
TOLUENE {PID) 16.1 26.7 43,4 102 43.5 103 103 84 118 0.3 20
TOTAL XYLENE {PID} ND 38.2 38.3 100 8.2 100 100 85 115 0.2 20

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection
SOR = Spike out of range due to high sample concentration.

LCL = Lower Control Limit

UCL = Upper Control Limit



Quality Assurance Results Summary - Laboratory Control Samples (LCS} Page 1 of 1
for
Clayton Project No. 856071.25
Clayton Lab Number: 9607125-LCS Analytical Method: EPA 8015
Ext./Prep. Method: Instrument ID: 02883
Date: Date: 07/13/96
Analyst: Time: 02:29
Std. Source: GS60207-05W Analyst: FAK
Sample Matrix/Media: Units: UG/L
QC Batch no: 86071257
LCS

Recovery LCL UCL

Analyte Blank Result Spike Level LCS Result {%) {% R} (% R)
0il ND 1,020 439 43 30 130

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection LCL =

Lower Control Limit UCL = Upper Control Limit
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Date Results Requested: STP*T

Rush Charges Authorlzed? [__{ves [__]No

[[] Phoneor m/Fax Resuilts

REQUEST FOR LABORATORY
ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Page L o_} _l_

For Clayton Use Gnly
Clayton Lab Project No.

Por) ob OAK[.,._)

9607123

Name Frirs o @ miny  AJAAlC Client JobNo. {© = 2 J0 -~ %_ ]Purchase Order No.

Name

Company  FY\iRYo B ad)afemiovs Bept: @c\\u‘\——J Lo,

Mailing Address 1S 15 {»Z.\ E\vd T o) Gompany

Dept.

City, State, Zip \W. (. ., Qmsq Address

RESULTSTO

—
o
[
a
L
i

Telephone No. (S10) &‘\5“ —, b | FAXNo. 245 37T City, State. Zip

Special Instructions and/or specific regutatory requlrements

Samples are:
(methaod, limit of detection, etc.)

(check il applicable)

ANALYSIS REQUESTED )
(Enter an ‘X' in the box below o indicate request; Enter a ‘P if Preservative added.”)

[0 Drinking Water

DXGroundwater

* Explanation of Preservative: [ Wastewater

= [/\ Number of Contalners
To
J¥
N

Sl

CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SA%JEED SP;[I‘:ANFI’EED MJESE’ (p:;‘e:igl‘lﬂ?fs UFSOEROLI\TEY
A My = T Zlolnts W f K| Run all TPR-D
2 My - T \ 3 Molos 0i)
> Moy = Y \ \ 50\15
f M- 5
> M - o ~L- \

A (L~ 2

(3% Qe - ~L7 PN e e
SN
ERI;
R 3

Collected by: L_Prr"‘, év\ Ay %: AL (print)  |Collector's Signggry/.{ ) ) Y -
N pe— e Ty et Pl el Ao
cusToDY Relinquished by: / W Date/Time ?/@é" é Received by: HaterTime,

Datefling /7

[] Otfer (exptain)

Received at Lab by: (_,2 W }SQMMM

s
Sample Condition Upon Receipt: @\ACCEP@

Loverth

{Client Signature MUST Accompany Request)

Method of Sh:pment
Authorized by:

S8 am

Date

Please return compteted form and samples to one of the Clayton Environmentat Consultants, Inc. labs listed below:

Detroit Regional Lab Atlanta Regional Lab San Francisco Regional Lab Seattle Regional Lab

22345 Roethef Drive 400 Chastain Center Blvd., N.W., Suite 490 * 1252 Quarry Lane 4636 E. Marginal Way S., Suite 215
Novi, Mi 48375 Kennesaw, GA 30144 Pleasanton, CA 94566 Seattle, WA 98134

{800} 806-5887 (800) 252-891¢ (800} 294-1755 {B0O) 568-7755

{810) 344-1770 (770) 499-7500 (510} 426-2657 {206) 763-7364

FAX (810) 344-2655 FAX (770) 423-4590 FAX (510) 426-0106 FAX (208} 763-4189

DISTRIBUTION:

White = Claylon Laboratory
Yellow = Clayton Accounting
Pink  =Client Copy
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